RESOLUTION NO. 2014-275

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR TO PREPARE AND SEND A
"LETTER OF REQUEST" TO THE SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
REQUESTING UNDERGROUNDING OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL FACILITIES ALONG
ELK GROVE BOULEVARD BETWEEN SCHOOL STREET AND WATERMAN ROAD

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has undertaken the Old Town Streetscape Project – School Street to Waterman Road, CIP ID# WTR012 ("Project") to construct improvements that will improve aesthetics, public accessibility, economic vitality; and

WHEREAS, the City applied for and received a Community Design Grant from the Sacramento Area Council of Governments; and

WHEREAS, the undergrounding of overhead utilities is desirable; and

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Municipal Utility District (SMUD) will fund the cost to relocate or underground its facilities provided the City has:

- identified a project and determined the project is in the public interest,
- ensured the relocation of all telecommunications companies is funded and completed,
- completed plans and specifications for the relocation of SMUD's facilities and has constructed the underground improvements to SMUD's satisfaction.
- procured all required building permits and executed easements and services relocation agreements with all affected property owners; and

WHEREAS, the first step in the SMUD System Enhancement Program is to receive a Letter of Request signed by the local agency governing body; and

WHEREAS, the Letter of Request does not constitute a "project" that is subject to environmental review (CEQA Guidelines Section 15738) and is not a "project" under CEQA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the Public Works Director to prepare and send a "Letter of Request" to SMUD requesting undergrounding overhead electrical facilities along Elk Grove Boulevard between School Street and Waterman Road.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the C day of December 2014	City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10 th
·	De la companya della companya della companya de la companya della
	GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
JASON LINDGREN CITY CLERK	JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-275

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on December 10, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Hume, Detrick, Ly, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California